
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 1 August 2024 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors A. Thwaites (Chair) J. Mason (Vice-Chair) 
 P. Allnatt I. Atherton 
 S. Atherton R. Browne 
 P. Cumbers M. Glancy 
 M. Gordon L. Higgins 
 D. Pritchett  
 
 
 
 
Quorum: 6 Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024. 
 

1 - 6 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

4.   SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

4.1   APPLICATION 22/00590/FUL 
East End Farm, Wrights Lane, Wymondham 
 

9 - 28 

4.2   APPLICATION 22/00408/FUL 
North Lodge Farm, Longcliff Hill, Old Dalby 
 

29 - 44 

4.3   APPLICATION 23/01003/FUL 
Old Ivy House, 1 Chapel Street, Barkestone Le Vale 
 

45 - 58 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other business that the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

  



1 Planning Committee : 110724 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) I. Atherton 

 S. Atherton R. Browne 

 P. Cumbers M. Glancy 

 M. Gordon L. Higgins 

 D. Pritchett  

 

 

Officers Assistant Director for Planning 

 Planning Development Manager 

 Legal Services Manager 

 Senior Planning Officer (AC) 

 Planning Officer (AGC) 

 Planning Officer (MK) 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 11 July 2024 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Planning Committee : 110724 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL7 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Allnatt. 

 

PL8 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2024 were approved as a true record.  

 

PL9 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

PL10 Schedule of Applications 

 

PL11 Application 23/00164/DIS 

Location : Land East Of Jericho Covert Jericho Lane Barkestone Le Vale 

Proposal : Application for the approval of details reserved by Condition 4 - 

Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) Condition 5 - Construction Method 

Statement Condition 11 - Passing Bay Details on Castle View Road Condition 

22 - Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) of Planning Permission 

20/01182/FUL 

 

The Senior Planning Officer (AC) addressed the committee and provided a 

summary of the application. Following the presentation, Members asked questions 

for clarification.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation the public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Councillor Steve Exwood, Barkestone, Plungar & Redmile Parish Council 

• Nick Beddoe, Agent, Lighthouse Development Consulting 
 

Councillor Ian Atherton proposed that the application be approved. Councillor 

Cumbers seconded the motion. 

  

RESOLVED 

  

That the detail be approved as submitted. 

  

(Unanimous) 

  

REASONS 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

 

 

Page 2



3 Planning Committee : 110724 

 

PL12 Application 21/00085/FUL 

Location : Ashby Folville Manor, Gaddesby Lane, Ashby Folville 

Proposal : Partial demolition and remodelling of derelict lodge building; 

construction of 2no. new dwellings; reinstatement of the former driveway and 

gates to the Manor and reinstatement of parkland in place of modern 

driveway; resurfacing of driveway and hardstanding surrounding the Manor; 

and restoration of bridge over the Gaddesby Brook 

 

The Planning Officer (MK) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. Following the presentation, Members asked questions for 

clarification.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation the public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Councillor John Simon, Gaddesby Parish Council 

• Mr Brian Fare, Supporter 

• Mr Jamie Lewis, Applicant 

• Councillor Robert Child, Ward Councillor 
 

Councillor Browne proposed that the application be refused for the reasons given 

below. Councillor Pritchett seconded the motion. 

  

RESOLVED 

  

That the application be refused, contrary to the officer recommendation, for 

the reasons given below. 

 

(6 For, 4 Against, 0 Abstentions) 

 

(Councillors Cumbers, Glancy and Higgins requested that their vote against the 

decision be recorded).  

 

REASONS 

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal would, if approved, 

result in the provision of two additional dwellings in an unsustainable location. The 

development occupies an unsustainable location where there are limited local 

amenities, facilities and jobs, and where future residents are likely to depend highly 

on the use of a private motor vehicle. The proposal does not meet an identified 

proven local need and would be contrary to Policies, SS1, SS2 and SS3 of the 

Local Plan which seeks to restrict development in such settlements to that which is 

based on a local proven need. The proposal would also be contrary to Policies 

HBE1 and HBE3 of the adopted Neighbourhood Plan. The limited heritage benefits 

of the proposal do not outweigh the significant harm that would be caused by the 

unsustainable location of the development. 

 

(There was a 5 minute adjournment at 7.39 pm.) 

Page 3



4 Planning Committee : 110724 

 

 

PL13 Application 22/00063/FUL 

Location: Land OS 481195 338112, Castle View Road, Easthorpe 

Proposal: Change of use of agricultural land to accommodate 2no. gypsy and 

travellers pitches for a total of 2no. mobile homes, 3no. touring caravans, 

1no. utility block, 1no. sewage treatment plant and area of hardstanding 

 

The Planning Officer (MK) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. He also advised on including the following additional condition 

around site access to prevent reversing onto the A52: 

 

• No gates or other form of enclosure shall be erected at the entrance to the site 
from the A52 and turning facilities for all vehicles inclusive of construction, 
refuse and delivery vehicles to allow such vehicles to access from and exit on to 
the highway in a forward gear shall be provided within the site in accordance 
with details being first submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority before development commences.  

 

• No development shall take place until the turning facilities have been provided 
in accordance with the approved details and thereafter such turning provision 
shall be kept clear of obstruction and be available for this purpose for the 
duration of the construction period and in perpetuity.  

 

Following the presentation, Members asked questions for clarification.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation the public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Ben Wills, 360 Rural Limited, Objector 
 

Councillor Browne proposed that the application be approved with the new 

conditions as set out above and the amended condition 10.8. Councillor Glancy 

seconded the motion. 

  

RESOLVED 

  

That the application be approved subject to conditions detailed in Section 10 

of the report in addition to the new conditions as set out below and amended 

condition 10.8 to include ‘that construction should not be commenced nor 

the site occupied until the road works are completed’ : 

  

• No gates or other form of enclosure shall be erected at the entrance to the 
site from the A52 and turning facilities for all vehicles inclusive of 
construction, refuse and delivery vehicles to allow such vehicles to 
access from and exit on to the highway in a forward gear shall be 
provided within the site in accordance with details being first submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority before development 
commences.  

 

Page 4



5 Planning Committee : 110724 

 

• No development shall take place until the turning facilities have been 
provided in accordance with the approved details and thereafter such 
turning provision shall be kept clear of obstruction and be available for 
this purpose for the duration of the construction period and in perpetuity.  

 

(Unanimous) 

  

REASONS 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

PL14 Application 24/00332/TPO 

Location: King Edward Vii Upper School Community Sports Centre (Melton 

Sports Village), Burton Road, Melton Mowbray 

Proposal:  

• T1 Red Chestnut Crown lift 5.2m over highway and 2.5m over grass  

• T2 Red Chestnut Crown Lift 5.2m over highway and 2.5m over grass  

• T3 Red Chestnut Remove to ground level 

• T4 Red Chestnut Crown lift 5.2m over highway and 2.5m over grass  

• T5 Apple Remove to ground level 

• T6 Beech Crown lift 3m 

• T9 Red Chestnut Crown lift 2.5m 

• T10 Red Chestnut Crown lift 2.5m 

• T11 Red Chestnut Crown lift 2.5m 

• T12 Red Chestnut Crown lift 2.5m 

• T26 Lime Crown lift 3m 

• T27 Lime Crown lift 3m 

• T28 Beech Crown lift 3m  

• T29 Lime Crown lift 3m 

• T30 Lime Crown lift 3m 

• T31 Lime Crown lift 3m 

• T33 Sycamore Crown lift 3m  

• T34 Beech Crown lift 3m 

• T35 Lime Crown lift 3m 

• T36 Lime Crown lift 3m 

• T37 Sycamore Remove to ground level 

• T38 Whitebeam Remove to ground level 

• T39 Lime Crown lift 3m 

• T40 Beech Crown lift 3m 

• T41 Lime Crown lift 3m 

• T42 Ash Remove to ground level  

• T43 Field Maple Crown lift 3m 

 

The Planning Officer (AGC) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application.  

 

It was noted that as the applicant was Melton Borough Council, the application 

required consideration by the Planning Committee.  

Page 5



6 Planning Committee : 110724 

 

 

There were no public speakers 

 

Councillor Higgins proposed that the application be approved. Councillor Glancy 

seconded the motion. 

  

RESOLVED 

  

That the application be approved subject to conditions detailed in Section 11 

of the report.  

  

(Unanimous) 

  

REASONS 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

PL15 Urgent Business 

The committee paid tribute to the contribution and dedication of Andrew 

Cunningham, Senior Planning Officer, to the Planning Team as he was shortly to 

leave Melton Borough Council to take up a more senior role at another authority. 

The committee wished him well in his new position. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.25 pm. 

 

 

 

Page 6



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECU
[...]
 

22/00590/FUL - Land Rear Of East End Farm, Wrights Lane, Wymondham 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 
1 August 2024 

Report of: Assistant Director for Planning 

         
  

 

Reference Number: 22/00590/FUL  

Proposal: Conversion of remaining former agricultural barns into two                      
single-storey dwellings and replacement of removed former agricultural Dutch 
barn with a new dwelling (Amended Description) 

Site: Land Rear Of East End Farm, Wrights Lane, Wymondham 

Applicant: The Trustees of 2009 Peggy Drewry Discretionary Settlement 

Planning Officer: Mark Ketley 

 

Report Author: Mark Ketley, Planning Officer 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 504274 

mketley@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Sarah Legge, Assistant Director for Planning 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502418 

slegge@melton.gov.uk 
 

 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Councillor David Chubb (Wymondham) 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

5 October 2023 

Exempt Information: No 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:mketley@melton.gov.uk
mailto:slegge@melton.gov.uk


Planning Report 

22/00590/FUL - Land Rear Of East End Farm, Wrights Lane, Wymondham 

2 

 

 

Reason for Committee Determination:  

Letters of objection have been received from more than 10no. households contrary to the                  

Officer recommendation.  
 

Web Link:  

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  

 

What 3 words: 

https://what3words.com/scorching.gender.shots 

 

Site Location Plan 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that the application is APPROVED subject to: 

1. Conditions detailed in Section 10 of this Report 
 

 

Page 10

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://what3words.com/scorching.gender.shots


Planning Report 

22/00590/FUL - Land Rear Of East End Farm, Wrigh
[...]
at uses for shelter or 

protection”. Roosts are protected whether or not bats are present at the time. 

11.5 Severn Trent Water advise that although their statutory sewer records do not show any 

public sewers within the area you have specified, there may be sewers that have been 

recently adopted under The Transfer Of Sewer Regulations 2011. Public sewers have 

statutory protection and may not be built close to, directly over or be diverted without 

consent and you are advised to contact Severn Trent Water to discuss your proposals. 

Severn Trent will seek to assist you obtaining a solution which protects both the public 

sewer and the building. 
 

12 Financial Implications 

12.1 There are no financial implications associated with this planning application. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A 
 

13 Legal and Governance Implications 

13.1 The legal implications are largely set out in the report as they apply to the issues covered, 

and legal advisors will also be present at the meeting. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Clive Tobin, Monitoring Officer. 
 

14 Background Papers 

14.1 The planning history is contained within Section 3 of the report and the details of which are 

available to view on-line. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Report 

22/00408/FUL - Demolition of existing agricultural buildings, erection of 6 
No. new dwellings 

1 

 

 

Planning Committee 
1 August 2024 
 
Report of: Assistant Director for Planning 

 

Reference: 22/00408/FUL  
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing agricultural buildings, 
erection of 6 No. new dwellings 
 

Site: North Lodge, Longcliff Hill, Old Dalby 
 

Applicant: HSSP Architects Ltd 
 

Planning Officer: Andrew Cunningham 

Report Author: Andrew Cunningham, Senior Planning Officer 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502474 ancunningham@melton.gov.uk  

Chief Officer Responsible: Sarah Legge, Assistant Director for Planning 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502418 slegge@melton.gov.uk 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Cllr Joe Orson (Old Dalby) 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

7 April 2022 

Exempt Information: No 

 

Reason for Committee Determination: 

The application is required to be presented to the Committee as the application has received more 

than 10 letters of objection from separate households which conflict with the recommendation. 

It should also be noted that whilst not the applicant for this application, Cllr J Orson is the land 

owner and has been served notice for this application.   

 

Web Link: 

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

What 3 words: 

https://w3w.co/tend.elect.tower 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. It is recommended that the Planning Application be APPROVED subject to conditions, as 
listed in detail at section 10 of this report. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.2

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://w3w.co/tend.elect.tower


Planning Report 

22/00408/FUL - Demolition of existing agricultural buildings, erection of 6 
No. new dwellings 

2 

 

1 Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The application site is located on the edge of the village of Old Dalby but outside of the 

limits of development as identified within the Neighbourhood Plan and therefore would 

constitute open countryside. The redundant farm complex comprises a number of 

outbuildings and silos and a farmhouse nearby together with hardstanding areas and 

grassland.  

1.2 The development would be accessed via an existing entrance from the recently 

constructed wider development accessed off Longcliff Hill. 

1.3 The nearest adjacent farmhouse, North Lodge Farm, lies to the south outside of the 

application site and 8 dwellings have been approved to the west of the site. A larger 

residential development has been granted to the southeas
[...]
n; Intentionally or recklessly damage, destroy or obstruct access to habitats used 

by great crested newts for protection or sheltering; and damage or destroy a breeding site 

or resting place. As such, works may only proceed under an EPS licence or District Level 

Licence for great crested newts. 

11.3 Planning Permission does not give you approval to work on the public highway. Therefore, 

prior to carrying out any works on the public highway you must ensure all necessary 

licences/permits/agreements are in place. For further information, please telephone 0116 

305 0001. It is an offence under Section 148 and Section 151 of the Highways Act 1980 to 

deposit mud on the public highway and therefore you should take every effort to prevent 

this occurring. 

12 Financial Implications 

12.1 No known financial implications. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A 

13 Legal and Governance Implications 

13.1 Legal implications have been included in the main body of the report and legal advisors will 

also be present at the meeting. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Clive Tobin, Monitoring Officer. 

14 Background Papers 

14.1 None. 

15 Appendices 

15.1 None. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Report 

23/01003/FUL - Change of use of existing dwellinghouse (Class C3) to a 
children's home (Class C2) for up to 4 young people 

1 

 

 

Planning Committee 
1 August 2024 
 
Report of Assistant Director for Planning 

 

Reference: 23/01003/FUL   
 

Proposal: Change of use of existing dwellinghouse (Class 
C3) to a children's home (Class C2) for up to 4 young people 
 

Site: Old Ivy House 1 Chapel Street Barkestone Le Vale 
 

Applicant: Mrs Marina Gough – Anchor Care and Education Ltd 
 

Planning Officer: Andrew Cunningham 
 

Report Author: Andrew Cunningham, Senior Planning Officer 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502474 

ancunningham@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Sarah Legge, Assistant Director for Planning 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502418 

slegge@melton.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in 
Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Cllrs Chris Evans and Simon Orson (Long Clawson 
and Stathern) 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

29 November 2023 

Exempt Information: No 

 

Reason for Committee Determination:  

The application is required to be presented to the Committee as the application has received more 

than 10 letters of objection from separate households which conflict with the recommendation. 

Additionally, a request has been made from Councillor Chris Evans to call the application into 

Committee. 

 

Web Link: 

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S3CHEQKOJSK00 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4.3

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S3CHEQKOJSK00
https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S3CHEQKOJSK00


Planning Report 

23/01003/FUL - Change of use of existing dwellinghouse (Class C3) to a 
children's home (Class C2) for up to 4 young people 

2 

 

What 3 words: 

https://w3w.co/fairly.slippers.cleansed 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. It is recommended that the Planning Application be APPROVED subject to conditions, as 
listed in detail at section 10 of this report. 

 

1 Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of a residential 

property (Use Class C3) to a children’s care home (Use Class C2) for up to 4 young 

people. 

1.2 The application site is located within the rural settlement of Barkestone Le Vale and 

comprises a 5 bedroomed detached property which also has 4 bathrooms on the first floor.  

Downstairs the house has 2 large reception rooms, a cloakroom, a large kitchen diner, an 

office and a large utility room.  

Page 46

https://w3w.co/fairly.slippers.c
[...]
C3) to a 
children's home (Class C2) for up to 4 young people 

5 

 

Policy D1: Raising the Standard of Design 

6.3 Neighbourhood Plan 

6.3.1 There is no adopted Neighbourhood Plan. 

6.4 Other 

6.4.1 Leicestershire Highway Design Guide 

6.4.2 Planning guidance for applicants of children's homes 

7 Consultation Responses 

7.1 Summary of Technical Consultation Responses 

7.2 Please note the below is a summary of responses and representations received. To view 

the full details please follow the web link on the first page. 

7.2.1 LCC Highways 

a) The Local Highway Authority Advice is that, in its view, the impacts of the development 

on highway safety would not be unacceptable, and when considered cumulatively with 

other developments, the impacts on the road network would not be severe. Based on 

the information provided, the development therefore does not conflict with paragraph 

111 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), subject to conditions. 

7.2.2 LCC Police Designing Out Crime Officer 

a) At the time of my visit the site was unoccupied but was able to see it is a suitable building 

for the purpose proposed. General recommendations proposed. 

7.3 Summary of Representations 

7.3.1 Ward Member(s) 

a) No comments received. 

7.3.2 Parish Council (full comments are available on line) 

• Barkestone Plungar & Redmile Parish Council Objects to this application 

• Barkestone Le Vale is a remote/isolated village and is classed as an Unsustainable 
Community. 

• The roads to and from the village are mostly single track, causing access problems, 
particularly at peak times for the existing care facility in the village and increasingly as 
a main access route to the Belvoir Castle site and events.  

• All children need to have external activities  

• The children who are likely to be housed in this facility most likely will not be used to 
rural living and lifestyle.  

• The applicant's business model relies wholly on transport to and 
[...]
details showing the 

location of six car parking spaces within the site shall be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. The individual spaces shall be clearly and 

permanently always be available for use by the occupants and visitors of the site and be in 

place prior to the hereby approved development first being brought into use. 

Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to reduce the 

possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street parking problems locally in 

the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy IN2 of the Melton Local Plan 

and the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

11 Financial Implications 

11.1 There are no financial implications associated to this planning application. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A 

12 Legal and Governance Implications 

12.1 Legal implications are set out in the report where relevant. Legal advisors will also be 

present at the meeting. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Clive Tobin, Monitoring Officer. 

13 Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

14 Appendices 

14.1 None. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4.1 Application 22/00590/FUL
	4.2 Application 22/00408/FUL
	4.3 Application 23/01003/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1 Planning Committee : 010824 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) P. Allnatt 

 I. Atherton S. Atherton 

 R. Browne P. Cumbers 

 M. Glancy M. Gordon 

 L. Higgins D. Pritchett 

 

 

Officers Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy (Monitoring Officer) 

 Assistant Director for Planning 

 Planning Development Manager 

 Planning Officer (AGC) 

 Planning Officer (MK) 

 Planning Officer (HW) 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 1 August 2024 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 



2 Planning Committee : 010824 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL16 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

PL17 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024 were confirmed as a true record.  

 

PL18 Declarations of Interest 

 

Minute PL22 – Application 22/00404/FUL – North Lodge Farm, Longcliff Hill, 

Old Dalby 

 

Councillor Browne declared a personal interest and advised he would leave the 

meeting for this application. 

 

Councillors Cumbers, Glancy and Higgins each declared that they would leave the 

meeting for this application due to a previously declared Interest relating to a 

perception of bias should they take part. 

 

Due to the above declarations, it was announced that this application be 

considered last so that the four members could leave the meeting and not be 

required to return. 

 

PL19 Schedule of Applications 

 

PL20 Application 22/00590/FUL 

Location: Land rear of East End Farm, Wrights Lane, Wymondham 

Proposal: Conversion of remaining former agricultural barns into two single-

storey dwellings and replacement of removed former agricultural Dutch barn 

with a new dwelling (Amended Description) 

 

The Planning Officer (MK) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. Following the presentation, Members asked questions for 

clarification.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation the public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Councillor Howard Gresham, Wymondham & Edmondthorpe Parish Council 

• Matthew Broadhead, Opposer 

• Richard Johnson, Agent, HSSP Architects 

 

Councillor Higgins proposed that the application be deferred for the applicant to 

reconsider the design to add 2 visitor parking spaces. Councillor Browne seconded 



3 Planning Committee : 010824 

 

the motion. 

  

RESOLVED 

  

That the application be deferred for the applicant to reconsider the design to 

add 2 visitor parking spaces. 

 

(6 For, 4 Against, 1 Abstention) 

  

REASONS FOR DEFERRAL 

For the applicant to reconsider the design to add 2 visitor parking spaces.  

 

PL21 Application 23/01003/FUL 

Location: Old Ivy House 1 Chapel Street Barkestone Le Vale 

Proposal: Change of use of existing dwellinghouse (Class C3) to a children's 

home (Class C2) for up to 4 young people 

 

The Planning Officer (AC) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. Following the presentation, Members asked questions for 

clarification.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation the public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Councillor Ian Lowther, Barkestone, Plungar & Redmile Parish Council 

• Mike Plumb, Objector 

 

Councillor Browne proposed that the application be approved. Councillor Ian 

Atherton seconded the motion. 

  

RESOLVED 

  

That the application be approved subject to conditions as listed at section 10 

of the report. 

  

(9 For, 2 Against) 

 

(Councillor Cumbers requested that her vote against be recorded.) 

  

REASONS 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

(Councillors Browne, Cumbers, Glancy and Higgins here left the meeting due to 

their interests declared at Minute PL18.) 

 

(There was a 5 minute adjournment before the next application.) 

 



4 Planning Committee : 010824 

 

PL22 Application 22/00408/FUL 

Location: North Lodge, Longcliff Hill, Old Dalby 

Proposal: Demolition of existing agricultural buildings, erection of 6 No. new 

dwellings 

 

The Planning Officer (AC) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. Following the presentation, Members asked questions for 

clarification.  

 

It was noted that, although not the applicant, Councillor Joe Orson was the 

landowner for this application. 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation the public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• James Botterill, Agent, HSSP Architects 

 

Councillor Mason proposed that the application be approved. Councillor Ian 

Atherton seconded the motion. 

  

RESOLVED 

  

That the application be approved subject to conditions as listed at section 10 

of the report. 

  

(Unanimous) 

  

REASONS 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report. 

 

PL23 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.05 pm 

 

 

 


